

No. 22-10300

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KELVIN OSVALDO SILVA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Agency Order
Board of Immigration Appeals
Executive Office of Immigration Review
File No. A 041 421 501

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Meredyth L. Yoon
Laura Murchie
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE-
ATLANTA
5680 Oakbrook Parkway, Ste. 148
Norcross, GA 30093
T: 404-585-8446
F: 404-890-5690
myoon@advancingjustice-atlanta.org
lmurchie@advancingjustice-atlanta.org

Peter Isbister
Bacardi Jackson
Abel S. Delgado
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 340
Decatur, GA 30030
T: 404-447-1431 / 305-537-0578
F: 912-335-4997
peter.isbister@splcenter.org
bacardi.jackson@splcenter.org
abel.delgado@splcenter.org

Naikang Tsao
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703
T: 608-258-4250
F: 608-258-4258
ntsao@foley.com

Amber Qureshi
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
2201 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202-470-2082
F: 617-227-5495
amber@nipnlg.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SECOND CLAUSE IN § 1432(a)(3) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF GENDER.....	1
A. The Government’s Treatment Of <i>Levy, Morales-Santana</i> and <i>Nguyen</i> Is Unpersuasive.....	1
1. <i>Levy</i>	2
2. <i>Nguyen</i>	7
B. Silva Has Standing To Challenge The Gender-Specific Classification In The Second Clause Of § 1432(a)(3).....	11
II. THE SECOND CLAUSE IN § 1432(a)(3) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF RACE.	12
A. Section 1432(a)(3) Was Enacted With A Racially Discriminatory Purpose.....	12
B. Section 1432(a)(3) Had A Racially Discriminatory Impact.	16
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMEDY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE SECOND CLAUSE OF § 1432(a)(3) BY HOLDING SILVA DERIVED CITIZENSHIP THROUGH HIS NATURALIZED FATHER.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

Angelino v. N.Y. Times Co.,
200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

Levy v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
882 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 13

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001)*passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)*passim*

Tineo v. Att’y Gen.,
937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 19

Underwood v. Hunter,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 12, 14

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 12, 14, 16

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 12

State Cases and Administrative Decisions

Guyer v. Smith,
22 Md. 239 (Md. 1864) 16

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1409 4, 6-9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1432*passim*

Legislative Materials

Robert F. Foerster, *The Racial Problems Involved in Immigration from Latin America and the West Indies to the United States*, in *Hearings of the Comm. on Immig. and Naturalization, House of Representatives*, 68th Cong. 2d Sess. (Mar. 3, 1925).....18

Hearings Before the Comm. on Immig. and Naturalization, House of Representatives, on the Bills, H.R. 8523, H.R. 8530, H.R. 8702, to Limit the Immig. of Aliens to the United States, and for Other Purposes, 71st Cong. 2d Sess. (1930)..... 14

Hearings Before the Comm. on Immig. and Naturalization, House of Representatives, on H.R. 6127, superseded by H.R. 9980, A Bill to Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the U.S. into a Comprehensive Nationality Code, 76th Cong. 1st Sess. (1940).....15

Hearings Before the President’s Commission on Immig. and Naturalization, 82d Cong. 2d Sess. (1952)..... 13-14

H.R. REP. NO. 82-1365 (1952)4
